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RAJYA SABHA |

Thursday, the 31d August 1972 the 12th Sravana 1894 (Sahka)

The Huse met at eleven of the clock, MR CHAIRMAN 1n the Chan

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS |

SETTING UP OF 5TH AND 6TH ATOMIC POWER |
STATION

*31 SHRI KOTA PUNNAIAH +
SHR1 CHANDRA SHEKHAR
SHRI SYED AHMAD
SHRI KRISHAN KANT
DR Z A AHMAD
SHRI D P SINGH
Will the Minsster of ATOMIC ENERGY be pleased to state !
(a) the time by when the 5th and the 6th !
Atomic Power Station will be set up to make up 2 700 megawatts of power envisaged n the 10 year nudlear Plan, and

(b) whether any prcliminary studies have been conducted for the site location?
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to Questions 2

SHRIKOTA PUNNAIAH May I know the names of the places and which are the States which will be fed from these power stations and whether there will be a single grid? Secondly, at what cost will you supply the power for both industnal ard domestic purposes and how does your rate compare with piivate companicc?

SHRI K C PANT A. this stage, the site selection commuttee has just completed its work and submuited 1its repoit The Commussion has considered the report and they have sclected a site which 1s at Narora That1 for the fourth plant My hon friend has «sked information about the fifth and sixth atonuc powet stations These are still further 1n the futuwie and for these not cven the siles have been selecied yet and 1t 15 very difficult to give the details which he now wants

SHRI KRISHAN KANT Is 1t a fact that the Sarabhai profile envisages that in the period 1970 %0, 1n addition to the 1,000
meg awatls capacty, another 1 700 mega-

| watls will be added, but now 1t has been

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS WHO
WILL ALSO ASSIST THE PRIME MINi,-
TER IN PARLIAMENTARY WORK
RELATING TO DEPARTMENTS OF
ATOMIC ENERGY AND FLLCTRONICS
(SHRI K C PANT) (a) The Fifth and |
the Sixth Atomic Power S.ations are planmned for completion during the period
1982-84

ted by the Department of Atomic Energy has already submitted its interim report regarding the sites 1n the Northern Electricity Region It 1s at presert examining the sites 1n the Western Electricity Region and will thereafter take up similar examination 1n the Southern Electricity Region |

(b) A Sitz Selection Commuttee appoin- t
|
|

+The question was actually ashed on the floor of the House by Shri Kota Punnaiah slashed down to give 470 megawatts or 670 m:gawatis maximum?’ Is 1t a fact that such a ten-vear profile 1s being planned?

SHRI K C PANT 1t 1s a fact that the ten-year profile provided for 2,700 megawatts and that will not now be achieved

SHRI KRISHAN KANT Has the profile died along with the death of Mr Sara-
bhat?

SHRI K C PANT 1 would indicate the dates, so that my hon friend, who 1s taking such a deep interest in the subject, can calculate 1t The date of completion of the Rajasthan Atomic Power Projeet
No 1 1s August, 1972 and that of Power Project No 2, March, 1975 The date of completion of the Madras Atomic Power Project No 1 1s March, 1976 and project No 2, 1977 The date of completion of the
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Narora Project No 11s January, 1980 and of Project No 2 January 1981 The fifth and six stations are planned for comple-
tron during 1982-84

SHRI D P SINGH TIs 1t a fact that a site 1n the eastern region, particularly m Bihar and West Bengal has been abandoned altogether, in view of the availability of coal there?

SHRI K C PANT For the present
“YCS”

DR R K CHAKRABARTI In view of the tremendous power shortage in west Bengal affecting the whole of the industrial belt and the public sector ptojects in Durgapur, will the hon Minister consider secrio-
usly the setting up of the next atomic power plant somewhere at the border of North Bihar and North Bengal, so that 1t will not only develop the indusinal units in North Bihar and North Bengal, but 1t will al<o help
m rural electrification 1n the three States of Biha1, West Bengal and Assam?

SHRI K C PANT Sir, the real questions
1s it can be looked at from two points of view One 1s to provide power to Bihar and Bengal and the other 1s how to provide it On the first questton there can be no two opmmons The pont 1s whether to provide it through hydel power or thermal power or atomic power, and a comparison has to be made of the costs and relative advantages 1n any area which abounds m coal and which also has hydro-electric sources of power It 1s not woirthwhile at this stage, 1t1s not viable, to set up atomic power stations 1n those places That 1s the real reason why 1n the eastern region, as I said earlier, for the present there 1s no 1dea of setting up an atomic power station

SHRI B K KAUL May I know whther the Government has sureyed the total megawatts of power that would be required
m the wake of the country’s development 1n the vatious spheres and the sources wherefrom the power will be generated and the need of the various States yeaiwise?

SHRI K C PANT 1 think the Irrigation and Power Minisiry have coducted such a survey, carried out such a study. Tley also have a ten-year programme and I think all these questions would probably be answered by them. 1 am not aware of any details

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA May I know whether the report of the Site Selection Committec {or setting up power station 1n the northern region has been accepted by the Government? If so, when are they going to start the work and what 1s the total capital expenditure involved on this progect 1n the northern region ?

SHRIK C PANT As Isaid, the Atomic
Energy Commission has accepted this report and Narora has been selected and a team 1n fact has gone to Narora recently, has visited 1t The whole project report will be prepared trom which other data will be available

SHRI JANARDHANA REDDY May
I know whether a place called Somasela 1n the Nellore District of Andhra Pradesh 1s under consideration for setting up an atomic power station there? It seems sometime ago some survey has also been done there

SHRI K C PANT As I said, the 1dea
1s that there will be an examination of sites in the western electricity region now and thereafter we will take up examnation of sites 1n the southern electricity region Which sites will be considered I cannot say now

SHRI KALYAN ROY 1 do not know what 1s the power policy of the Government.
We know the Tarapur bungling When we have such abundance of coal and cheap coal all over the country, would the Government review 1ts policy reg arding the atcmic-
based power plants and would depend on coal-based powe: plants particularly 1n
Bengal and Bihar?
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SHRI K C PANT The assumption that coal 1> available all over the country is in.orrect It 15 available 1 certain parts of the country, and he has answered 1t him- !

self

SHRI A G KULKARNI May I know, in the atomic power plants which are envisaged, what type of technology 1s being used, |

w1z ner the collaborators have been iden-
ufied? Is the Tarapur atomic power plant having frequent fatlure because of the collaborators’ technology or of maintenance difficulty? Will the Government indicate whe her the collaborators are 1dentified and what technology i1s being used?

SHRI K C PANT Ia Tarapur, which was our first station, 1t was a turn-key job In Rajasthan, which 1s the second station, the design 1s Canadian In the third station which 1s Kalpakkam, the design 1s I1dian though based on imported Canadian know-how Even in respect of design while our designs have some modifications, one cannot call 1t Indian design There 1s a modification of other designs on which we had worked earlier Now we are trymg to have purely Indian design takimg nto account the Indian production capabilities and so on and our own conditions, and we are tiying to redesign these 200 or 235 megawatt uniis to make them cfficient and economic under Indian conditions t+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Sura; Prasad f[APPOINTMENT OF A POLICE COMMISSIONER
IN DELHI]

SHRI SURAJ PRASAD
SHRI S A KHAJA MOHIDEI'N.
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, SHR1] SWAISINGH SISODIA

SHRI SITARAM KI'SRI
SHRI SHYAMLAL GUPTA

Will the Mumster of HOME ATFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply to Lnsiar-

\ red Question No 178 given 1in the Rajya Sabha on the 1fth May, 1972 and state

(a) whether Government have taken any final deciston to introduce Commis-
stoner of Police set-up 1n Deth, and

(b) if so, by when 1t will be introduced?]
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F[THE MINISTFR OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
K C PANT) (a) Not yet
(b) Question does not arise) ot LS SAE TA AvAd § § A7 AAAT TEAT
2 fF s T § gfae Ffavas 71 qgEr g
| 1 afer eeee ¥ A1 ¥
¥ g § PUHA SN A A a5 2 B
e gfer FiAee At sgTe 2F ar & 3w at e AT WA TR F A S fefeas
Ffede #7 O 9T 144 § T §, TET 91T
gf v wiaeae & grat & | THl

st ¥o lo wrm mwTAlA 1, 47 T fF wal gt faoir & 7@ o € R FfawA fmed
o ST o

+ [ 1 English ¢ranslation

